The petitioner is in custody as an accused in Vigilance G.R. Case No.08 of 2016 on the f
ile of learned Special Judge (Vigilance), Sambalpur registered under Section 13(1)(d) and Sect
ion 8 of the P.C. Act.
      It is has been alleged that the petitioner caught in a trap case while accepting bribe o
f Rs.12,000/-(rupees twelve thousand).
      It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner that he is a Sarpanch of one Grampanchayat i
n the Sambalpur district and is in custody since 27.01.2016.
      Considering the submissions and the circumstances, it is directed that the petitioner be